The tax charge arises from non-mutual trading profits, investment income and gains on disposal
 of investments, where applicable.  The subsidiary companies pay local tax based on their company
 of operation and this has been included in the current tax calculations.

 The UK Corporation tax rate of 19% took effect from 1 April 2018.  A change was announced
 in the Finance (No.2) Bill 2019 which will reduce the main rate of corporation tax to 18% from
 1 April 2020 rather than the 17% previously announced. This bill was substantively enacted as part
 of the Finance (No.2) Act 2019 and so the effect of this change has been included in the financial
 statements where relevant. However the April 2020 budget indicated that the main rate of corporation
 tax would remain at 19% from 1 April 2020.

25   —   Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2020

14  Property, plant and equipment
   Leasehold  Computer
  Right-of-use improve- Plant & systems &
  assets ments equipment equipment Total
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Cost or valuation
At 1 April as previously reported — 13,912 7,022 19,932 40,866
Impact of IFRS 16 adoption 51,085 — — — 51,085
At 1 April 2018 as restated 51,085 13,912 7,022 19,932 91,951
Additions 2,853 1,078 485 879 5,295
Adjustment on dilapidations — 967 — — 967
Disposals (2,586) (357) (780) (525) (4,248)
Exchange difference — (15) (135) (95) (245)

At 31 March 2019 51,352 15,585 6,592 20,191 93,720
Additions 3,217 977 553 732 5,479
Disposals (2,388) (378) (456) (230) (3,452)
Exchange difference — (261) (98) (340) (699)

At 31 March 2020 52,181 15,923 6,591 20,353 95,048

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 April as previously reported — 3,247 3,771 17,536 24,554
Impact of IFRS 16 adoption 11,249 — — — 11,249
At 1 April 2018 as restated 11,249 3,247 3,771 17,536 35,803
Depreciation charge 6,204 1,506 1,019 1,186 9,915
Adjustment on dilapidations — 497 — — 497
Eliminated on disposals (2,370) (343) (722) (495) (3,930)
Exchange difference — (84) (47) (72) (203)

At 31 March 2019 15,083 4,823 4,021 18,155 42,082
Depreciation charge 6,189 1,794 947 1,063 9,993
Eliminated on disposals (2,159) (455) (407) (230) (3,251)
Exchange difference — (99) (64) (295) (458)

At 31 March 2020 19,113 6,063 4,497 18,693 48,366

Carrying amount
At 31 March 2020 33,068 9,860 2,094 1,660 46,682

At 31 March 2019 (restated) 36,269 10,762 2,571 2,036 51,638

At 1 April 2018 (restated) 39,836 10,665 3,251 2,396 56,148

Depreciation £10.0m (2019: £9.9m) is included in both operational and strategic investment
expenditure

 ACCA leases assets for its operations and these are treated as right-of-use assets. All right-of-use
assets relate to property. Included in the net carrying amount of property, plant & equipment are
right-of-use assets over the following

   £’000
 Property   33,068

26   —   Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

56,148

15  Intangible assets
  Internally generated Third party
  intangible intangible
  assets assets Total
  £’000 £’000 £’000
 Cost
 At 31 March 2018 30,951 2,990 33,941
 Additions 557 3,050 3,607
 At 31 March 2019 31,508 6,040 37,548
 Additions 549 5,124 5,673
 At 31 March 2020 32,057 11,164 43,221

 Accumulated amortisation and impairment
 At 31 March 2018 18,296 29 18,325
 Amortisation charge 4,735 793 5,528
 At 31 March 2019 23,031 822 23,853
 Amortisation charge 4,668 1,264 5,932
 At 31 March 2020 27,699 2,086 29,785

 Carrying amount
 At 31 March 2020 4,358 9,078 13,436

 At 31 March 2019 8,477 5,218 13,695

 Intangible assets relate to internally generated development costs and other third party costs
 of which  the vast majority relates to the delivery of the exams qualifications and Digital
 Transformation. Over the last two years ACCA has been developing a complete Digital
 Transformation  programme and has engaged one of its strategic supplier partners to lead the
 development of the programme. ACCA now capitalises directly attributable costs from the strategic
 supplier partner  and other suppliers as other intangible assets and the majority of the additions
 over the last two years relate to other intangible assets and include related costs for the development